

County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

Stacey A. Kincaid
Sheriff

January 22, 2018

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

Lieutenant Colonel Kevin B. Andariese Chief Deputy of Administration ICE Detention Compliance & Removals Immigration and Customs Enforcement Office of Acquisition Management 801 I Street, NW Suite 930 Washington, DC 20536

Lieutenant Colonel Mark W. Sites Chief Deputy of Operations

Re: NOTICE OF INTENT TO TERMINATE - EROIGSA 12-0009 Fairfax County Sheriff's Office/ICE Service Provider Agreement

Accredited by:

To Whom It May Concern,

American Correctional Association

National Commission on Correctional Health Care

Virginia Department of Corrections

Virginia Law Enforcement Professional Standards Commission Pursuant to Article 9 – Period of Performance, of the Intergovernmental Service Agreement EROIGSA 12-0009 ("IGSA"), the Fairfax County Sheriff's Office hereby gives notice that it will terminate the IGSA 12-0009 Service Provider Agreement 120 days from this date. After the date of termination, May 23, 2018, the Fairfax County Sheriff's Office will not honor any requests to detain individuals subject to an administrative detention request unless there is a corresponding lawfully issued criminal detainer.

We will continue to cooperate in matters pursuant to Code of Virginia § 53.1-220.2, which provides that we may transfer custody of an adjudicated inmate to ICE up to five days prior to the date that he or she would otherwise be released.

Respectfully,

Hacy Akumaid
Stacey A. Kincaid

Sheriff

